Shri Raj Kumar Mahay, Advocate, Chamber No. 64, District Courts, SBS Nagar.



..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Garhshankar, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DDPO, Hoshiarpur.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2711 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Raj Kumar Mahay, Advocate, appellant is absent. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Garhshankar.

ORDER

Shri Raj Kumar Mahay, Advocate, appellant filed RTI application dated 27.01.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Garhshankar, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

I have gone through the Order dated 30.09.2021 and on that date the appellant was present, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the respondent. The appellant stated that he has deposited the amount of Rs.500/- as requisite fee with the office of Gram Panchayat, Achalpur, but no information has been provided to him by the PIO. So, the PIO, O/o BDPO, Garhshankar, Distt. Hoshiarpur was directed that the attested copies of sought for information, specifically point-wise, be provided to the appellant within 10 days either by hand or sent through registered post and also sent compliance to the Commission.

Today though the SPIO is absent, but he has sent an e-mail to the Commission, which is a copy of letter no.2342 dated 21.10.2021 along with a copy of letter dated 22.09.2021.

I have gone through letter no.2342 dated 21.10.2021 and it is submitted by the BDPO, Garhshankar that the concerned Panchayat Secretary, Shri Makhan Singh has provided the sought for information to the appellant. I have also gone through letter dated 22.09.2021 vide which the information has been provided to the appellant.

As the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and provided the sought for information to the appellant, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Gurkirat Singh, S/o Shri Jatinder Singh, H.NO. 100, Type E-1, Punjab University Campus, Sector-14, Chandigarh.



.....Appellant.

---- Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/ o Distt. Education Officer (SE), Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Distt. Education Officer (SE), Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No. 2750 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Gurkirat Singh, appellant is present. Shri Sumit Kumar, Jr. Asstt. is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o District Education Officer (SE), Gurdaspur.

ORDER

Shri Gurkirat Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 08.03.2021 and sought

some information from the SPIO, O/o Distt. Education Officer (SE), Gurdaspur.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO.

On the other hand the respondent stated that the concerned school has already sent the information to the appellant. He further stated that the accreditation of the concerned school has been cancelled by the NIOS on 02.09.2019 and regarding that a copy of affidavit has already been sent to the appellant.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.20441-42 dated 03.11.2021 along with a copy of affidavit and letter no.GVPSS-09-21-16 dated 23.09.2021.

I have gone through letter no.20441-42 dated 03.11.2021 and the SPIO has submitted the above mentioned facts in the letter. I have also gone through the copy of affidavit filed by Shri Balkar Singh, Manager, Golden View Public Senior Secondary School, Village Tarpalla, Hardorawal Kalan, Distt. Gurdaspur and it is submitted by him that accreditation of the school has been cancelled by the NIOS on 02.09.2019.

The appellant requested that the original affidavit be provided to him.

So, the SPIO, O/o Distt. Education Officer (SE), Gurdaspur is directed to provide the original affidavit to the appellant within 2-3 days and compliance report be sent back to the Commission. With this observation the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.



Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Civil Courts, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/ o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Jalandhar-2.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Jalandhar-2.

---- Respondent

.....Appellant.

Appeal Case No. 2756 of 2021

Present:- Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, appellant is present. Shri Mukesh Kumar, Clerk on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Jalandhar-2 is present.

ORDER

Shri Tejinder Singh, Advocate, appellant filed RTI application dated 18.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Jalandhar-2.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The respondent stated that in compliance to the Order dated 30.09.2021, the remaining information has been sent to the appellant through registered post vide letter no.20/RTI dated 08.11.2021 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission for compliance. He further stated that complete information has been sent to the appellant.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.20/RTI dated 08.11.2021. I have gone through the said letter and the SPIO has sent point-wise information to the appellant.

The appellant stated that he has yet not received the information sent by the SPIO.

The respondent SPIO has sent the information to the appellant through registered post vide letter no. 20/RTI dated 08.11.2021, which would reach the appellant within one or two days.

So, as the SPIO has sent the remaining information to the appellant and resolved the matter involved in the RTI application, hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

A TT FT AT AT A USSAL

Shri Vijay Kumar, VPO Kiker Khera, Tehsil Abohar, Distt. Fazilka-152116.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/ o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority: O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

---- Respondent

.....Appellant.

Appeal Case No. 2761 of 2021

Present:- Shri Vijay Kumar, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

ORDER

Shri Vijay Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 22.12.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the

SPIO.

The appellant stated that the SPIO has sent him the sought for information and he is satisfied with the information.

The SPIO though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 25.10.2021, diarized vide 24006, which is a copy of letter dated 19.10.2021. I have gone through the said letter vide which the SPIO has sent point-wise information to the appellant.

As the SPIO has sent point-wise information to the appellant vide letter dated 19.10.2021 and the appellant himself stated that he has received the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Paramjit Singh, S/o Shri Kuldip Singh, # 47 D, Punjab Avenue, Urban Estate-1, Jalandhar.



.....Appellant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/ o Asstt. Commissioner of State Tax, Jalandhar-2.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Deputy Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Jalandhar Division, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2320 of 2021

Present:- Shri Paramjit Singh, appellant is absent. Shri Bhupinderjit Singh, SPIO-cum-Asstt. Commissioner of State Tax, Jalandhar-2 is present.

ORDER

Shri Paramjit Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 29.01.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Asstt. Commissioner of State Tax, Jalandhar-2.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent SPIO is present and he stated that in compliance to the Order dated 30.09.2021, the remaining information along with demand draft of Rs.2,000/- as compensation has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 22.10.2021 and a compliance has also been sent to the Commission.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 28.10.2021, diarized vide no.24463, which is a copy of letter no.6727 dated 22.10.2021 along with a copy of letter no.6453 dated 09.09.2021 and a photocopy of demand draft no.895446 dated 22.10.2021 amounting to Rs.2,000/- in the name of Shri Paramjit Singh.

I have gone through the letters sent by the SPIO vide which he has sent remaining information and compensation to the appellant.

As the SPIO has complied with the Order of the Commission and sent the remaining information and the amount of compensation of Rs.2,000/- to the appellant and resolved the matter involved in the RTI application, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Point PSiC

Shri Satnam Singh, S/o Shri Mangal Singh, Village Waasal Mohan Ke, PO Pindi, Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Distt. Education Officer (SE), Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Distt. Education Officer (SE), Fazilka.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2337 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Satnam Singh, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Distt. Education Officer (SE), Fazilka.

ORDER

Shri Satnam Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 01.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Distt. Education Officer (SE), Fazilka.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas the respondent is absent.

The appellant stated that the SPIO has sent him the sought for information and he is satisfied with the information. He further requested to close the case.

I have gone through the Order dated 30.09.2021 and the SPIO was directed that the attested copies of sought for information be provided to the appellant within 10 days.

Today the appellant stated that he has received the sought for information and he is satisfied and also requested to close the case. He has also sent an e-mail to the Commission and submitted the same facts in the mail.

So, as the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and sent the sought for information to the appellant, hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

> (Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Baldev Singh, S/o Shri Hardit Singh, # 376/79, R/o Laduka,



.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Jalalabad.

Tehsil & Distt. Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o BDPO, Jalalabad.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4064 of 2020

Present:- Shri Baldev Singh, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO O/o BDPO, Jalalabad.

ORDER

Shri Baldev Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 15.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Jalalabad.

Vs

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas the SPIO is absent. The appellant stated that the information and compensation of Rs.2,000/- has been provided to him by the PIO.

The Commission has received a mail sent by Shri Charanjit Singh, PIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary on 01.11.2021, diarized vide no. 24823, which is a copy of letter dated 29.10.2021 along with copy of order dated 30.06.2021, copy of letter dated 21.06.2021, photo copy of demand draft no. 000077 dated 21.06.2021 amounting to Rs. 2000/- in the name of Shri Baldev Singh appellant, copy of letter dated 10.06.2021 and a photo copy of postal receipt dated 10.06.2021.

I have gone through letter dated 29.10.2021 and Sh. Charanjit Singh, PIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary has submitted that the appellant has sought same information in appeal case no.1556 of 2020 which has been disposed of by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner Punjab vide order dated 30.06.2021. It is further submitted by the PIO that in the present case the sought for information has been sent to the appellant through registered post on 10.06.2021 and the amount of compensation of Rs.2,000/- has also been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 21.06.2021.

As the PIO has provided the sought for information to the appellant and also paid the compensation of Rs.2,000/- to the appellant, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

Dated: 11.11.2021	(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.
(Regd.) CC : DDPO, Fazilka.	- for strict compliance of the Order of the Commission.
(Regd.) CC : BDPO, Jalalabad.	 – for strict compliance of the Order of the Commission.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Baldev Singh, S/o Shri Hardit Singh, # 376/79, R/o Laduka,



.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Jalalabad.

Tehsil & Distt. Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o BDPO, Jalalabad.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4065 of 2020

Present:-Shri Baldev Singh, appellant is present.
None present on behalf of the SPIO O/o BDPO, Jalalabad.

ORDER

Shri Baldev Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 11.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Jalalabad.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Vs

The appellant is present today, whereas the SPIO is absent. The appellant stated that the information and compensation of Rs.2,000/- has been provided to him by the PIO.

The Commission has received a mail sent by Shri Charanjit Singh, PIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary on 01.11.2021, diarized vide no. 24820, which is a copy of letter dated 29.10.2021 along with copy of order dated 29.06.2021, copy of letter dated 21.06.2021, photo copy of demand draft no. 000076 dated 21.06.2021 amounting to Rs. 2000/- in the name of Shri Baldev Singh appellant, copy of letter dated 10.06.2021 and a photo copy of postal receipt dated 10.06.2021.

I have gone through letter dated 29.10.2021 and Sh. Charanjit Singh, PIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary has submitted that the appellant has sought same information in appeal case no.2791 of 2020 which has been disposed of by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner Punjab vide order dated 29.06.2021. It is further submitted by the PIO that in the present case the sought for information has been sent to the appellant through registered post on 10.06.2021 and the amount of compensation of Rs.2,000/- has also been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 21.06.2021.

As the PIO has provided the sought for information to the appellant and also paid the compensation of Rs.2,000/- to the appellant, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

Dated: 11.11.2021	(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.
(Regd.) CC : DDPO, Fazilka.	– for strict compliance of the Order of the Commission.
(Regd.) CC : BDPO, Jalalabad.	 – for strict compliance of the Order of the Commission.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Mandip Singh Virk, S/o Shri Nirmal Singh, Village Hambara, Distt. Ludhiana.



..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Ludhiana-1.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DDPO, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1892 of 2021

Present:- Shri Mandip Singh Virk, appellant is absent.

Sh. Sarabjit Singh Suptd. is present on behalf of SPIO-cum-BDPO, Ludhiana-1.

ORDER

Shri Mandip Singh Virk, appellant filed RTI application dated 05.11.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Ludhiana-1.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas Sh. Sarabjit Singh Suptd., is present on behalf of the SPIO and stated that the sought for information and the amount of compensation of Rs.3,000/- has also been paid to the appellant by the concerned Panchayat Secretary and the appellant has executed a duly signed receipt after receiving the information.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter dated 4308 dated 10.11.2021 along with a duly signed receipt executed by Shri Mandeep Singh, appellant and he submitted that he has inspected the relevant record and he is satisfied and also requested to close the case.

As the appellant has received the sought for information and also received the amount of compensation of Rs.3,000/- and he is also satisfied with the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Shri Bittu, S/o Sh. Om Kumar, Village Bholapur, PO Sahibana, Chandigarh Road, Distt.Ludhiana.

Versus

--Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o SHO, Police Station, Divn. No. 2, Distt. Ludhiana.

...Respondent.

Complaint Case No. 778 of 2021

Present:- Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur is present on behalf of Shri Bittu, complainant/applicant. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o SHO, Police Station, Divn. No. 2, Distt. Ludhiana.

ORDER

Shri Bittu, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 05.04.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SHO, Police Station, Divn. No.2, Distt. Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur is present on behalf of the complainant-applicant, whereas the respondent is absent today.

Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur, who is present on behalf of the applicant stated that the sought for information has been provided to the applicant by the SPIO.

The SPIO-cum-SHO, Police Station, Divn.No.2, Ludhiana though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 09.11.2021 diarized vide no. 25203, which is a copy of letter no. 331 dated 02.11.2021. I have gone through the said letter vide which the sought for information has been sent to the applicant through registered post.

As the SPIO has provided the sought for information to the applicant, so the present complaint case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.





Shri Kulwant Singh, S/o Shri Pritam Singh, VPO Pohir, Tehsil & Distt, Ludhiana.

.....Complainant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/ o Block Dev. & Panchayat Officer, Dehlon, Distt. Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 607 of 2021

Present:-Shri Kulwant Singh, complainant/applicant is absent. Shri Hardeep Singh, Panchayat Secretary is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Block Dev. & Panchayat Officer, Dehlon, Distt. Ludhiana.

ORDER

Shri Kulwant Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 06.04.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Block Dev. & Panchayat Officer, Dehlon, Distt. Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The complainant/applicant is absent today, whereas the respondent has appeared on behalf of the respondent SPIO.

The respondent stated that the sought for information has been provided by hand to the applicant on 27.10.2021 vide letter no.SPL-3 dated 20.10.2021 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission for compliance.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.SPL-3 dated 20.10.2021. I have gone through the said letter and the applicant has made a duly signed noting on the said letter after receiving the information 'received the information".

As the respondent has provided the sought for information to the applicant by hand and the applicant has made a duly signed noting after receiving the information, so the present complaint case is disposed of and closed.

> (Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab